
 

Cabinet  Agenda 

Date: Thursday 18 March 2021 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Virtual Meeting - Online 

Membership:  

Chair: Councillor Graham Henson (Leader of the Council; 
Portfolio Holder for Strategy, Regeneration, 
Partnerships, Devolution and Customer Services)  

Portfolio Holders: Portfolio: 

Councillor Sue Anderson Community Engagement and Accessibility 
Councillor Simon Brown  Adults and Public Health 
Councillor Keith Ferry Deputy Leader; Business, Property and Leisure 
Councillor Phillip O’Dell Housing 
Councillor Varsha Parmar Environment and Equalities 
Councillor Christine Robson  Young People and Schools   
Councillor Krishna Suresh Community Cohesion, Crime and Enforcement 
Councillor Adam Swersky Finance and Resources 

Non-Executive Members: Role: 

Councillor Antonio Weiss Non-Executive Cabinet Member 
John Higgins Non-Executive Voluntary Sector Representative  

Quorum 3, including the Leader and/or Deputy Leader) 

Contact:  Nikoleta Nikolova, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  07761 405898 E-mail: nikoleta.nikolova@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 

 



Cabinet - Thursday 18 March 2021 2 

Useful Information 

Meeting details: 

This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on 
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 

Filming / recording of meetings 

Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be recorded or filmed.  If you choose to 
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed. 

The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 10 March 2021 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


  Agenda - Part I   
 

 1. Apologies for Absence   
 

  To receive apologies for absence (if any). 
 

 2. Declarations of Interest   
 

  To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, 
arising from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub-Committee or Panel; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

 3. Petitions   
 

  To receive any petitions submitted by members of the public or Councillors. 
 

 4. Public Questions *   
 

  To receive any public questions received in accordance with paragraph 16 
of the Executive Procedure Rules. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will 
be a time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public 
questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 15 March 2021.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk 

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

 5. Councillor Questions *   
 

  To receive any Councillor questions received in accordance with 
paragraph 17 of the Executive Procedure Rules. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order agreed with the relevant Group Leader 
by the deadline for submission and there be a time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of Councillor questions is 3.00 pm, 15 March 
2021]. 
 

 6. Key Decision Schedule March - May 2021  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

 7. Progress on Scrutiny Projects  (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

  For consideration 
 

 8. Covid-19 Update  (To Follow) 
 

  Verbal update from the Chief Executive. 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Cabinet - Thursday 18 March 2021 4 

  Community   

 
KEY 9. Additional Restrictions Grant Policy Revision  (Pages 23 - 62) 

 
  Report of the Corporate Directory, Community. 

 
KEY 10. Essential heating upgrade works for Sheltered schemes: Cornell, 

Meadfield and Alma Court  (Pages 63 - 90) 
 

  Report of the Divisional Director, Housing. 
 

KEY 11. Property Disposal Programme 2021- 2022  (Pages 91 - 124) 
 

  Report of the Corporate Director, Community. 
 

  People   

 
KEY 12. Department for Education (DfE) funded Holiday Activities and Food 

Programme  (Pages 125 - 170) 
 

  Report of the Corporate Director, People. 
 

 13. Any Other Urgent Business   
 

  Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 

 14. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 

  To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business, on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of confidential information in breach of an obligation of 
confidence, or of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972: 
  

Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

15 Property Disposal 
Programme 2021- 2022 
– Appendix 1 

Information under paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

 

   
Agenda - Part II   
 

 15. Property Disposal Programme 2021- 2022  (Pages 171 - 172) 
 

  Appendix 1 to the report of the Corporate Director, Community 
 
 



Cabinet - Thursday 18 March 2021 5 

  * Data Protection Act Notice   
 

  The Council will audio record items 4 and 5 (Public and Councillor 
Questions) and will place the audio recording on the Council’s website, 
which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 

Deadline for questions 
 

3.00 pm on 15 March 2021 
 

Publication of decisions 
 

19 March 2021 
 

Deadline for Call in 
 

5.00 pm on 26 March 2021 
 

Decisions implemented if not Called in 
 

27 March 2021 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 1 of 13 - 

                                 

London Borough of Harrow 

Key Decision Schedule ( March 2021 - May 2021 ) 

Month:  March 

 
 
The following is a list of Key Decisions which the Authority proposes to take at the above Cabinet meeting.  The list may change over the 
next few weeks.  A further notice, by way of the Cabinet agenda, will be published no less than 5 clear days before the date of the Cabinet 
m
[...]
abinet 
 

 
18 March 2021 
 

 
Councillor Keith 
Ferry 
 
Corporate Director, 
Community  
 

 
Part exempt 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Agenda Report 
and any related 
appendices. 
 
Ward Members. 
 

9



Subject 
Nature of 
Decision 

Decision Maker 
Decision date / 

Period of 
Decision 

 Cabinet Member / 
Lead officer 

Open or Private 
Meeting 

Additional 
Documents to 
be submitted 

and any 
Consultation to 
be undertaken 

 

- 4 of 13 - 

disposal of the 
properties 
detailed in this 
report; 

 
2) Note the 

financial 
implications 
and estimated 
sale prices 
detailed in the 
Exempt 
Appendix 1 to 
the report; 

 
3) Authorise the 

Corporate 
Director of 
Community, 
following 
consultation 
with the 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Business, 
Property and 
Leisure to 
take all 
appropriate 
action to 

Belinda.Prichard@
harrow.gov.uk, tel. 
020 8420 9330 
 

 
 

 
 
 

10



Subject 
Nature of 
Decision 

Decision Maker 
Decision date / 

Period of 
Decision 

 Cabinet Member / 
Lead officer 

Open or Private 
Meeting 

Additional 
Documents to 
be submitted 

and any 
Consultation to 
be undertaken 

 

- 5 of 13 - 

dispose of the 
Council’s 
freehold 
interest in the  
properties 
detailed for 
the best 
consideration 
reasonably 
obtainable. 

 

 
Department for 
Education (DfE) 
Funded Holiday 
Activities and 
Food Programme 
 

 
Delegate 
authority to the 
Corporate 
Director of 
People Services, 
following 
consultation with 
the Portfolio 
Holder Children, 
Schools and 
Young People 
and the Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance and 
Resources, to 
issue a direct 
award to Young 
Harrow 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 March 2021 
 

 
Councillor 
Christine Robson 
 
Corporate Director, 
People  
 
Priya.ganatra@har
row.gov.uk 
 

 
Open 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Agenda Report 
and any related 
appendices. 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

11



Subject 
Nature of 
Decision 

Decision Maker 
Decision date / 

Period of 
Decision 

 Cabinet Member / 
Lead officer 

Open or Private 
Meeting 

Additional 
Documents to 
be submitted 

and any 
Consultation to 
be undertaken 

 

- 6 of 13 - 

Foundation to 
coordinate the 
delivery and 
evaluation of the 
Holiday Activities 
and Food 
Programme on 
behalf of the 
Council. 
 

 
Essential heating 
upgrade works 
for Sheltered 
schemes: 
Cornell, 
Meadfield and 
Alma Court 
 

 
To request 
Cabinet for 
authority to 
approve the 
commencement 
of the 
procurement 
process and 
delegated 
authority to award 
a contract to 
deliver 
decommissioning 
and heating 
upgrade greener 
energy Ground 
Source Heat 
Pumps (GSHP) 
for three of the 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 March 2021 
 

 
Councillor Phillip 
O'Dell; Councillor 
Adam Swersky 
 
Divisional Director, 
Housing  
 
rukshan.kariy 
@harrow.gov.uk, 
tel. 0208 424 7669 
 

 
Open 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Agenda Report 
and any related 
appendices. 
 
CSB, Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing and 
Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and 
Resources. 
 
 
 
 

12



Subject 
Nature of 
Decision 

Decision Maker 
Decision date / 

Period of 
Decision 

 Cabinet Member / 
Lead officer 

Open or Private 
Meeting 

Additional 
Documents to 
be submitted 

and any 
Consultation to 
be undertaken 

 

- 7 of 13 - 

Council’s 
Sheltered 
Housing schemes 
(Meadfield 
House, Cornell 
House and Alma 
Court). 
 
The value of this 
contract for all 3 
schemes is 
estimated at 
£1,679,670. 
 

 
Treasury 
Management - 
Shared Service 
Arrangement with 
the Greater 
London Authority 
(GLA) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
To seek Cabinet 
agreement to the 
Council joining a 
collective 
investment 
arrangement as 
part of a shared 
service with the 
Greater London 
Authority (GLA). 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 March 2021 
 

 
Councillor Adam 
Swersky 
 
Director of Finance 
 
dawn.calvert@harr
ow.gov.uk 
 

 
Open 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Agenda Report 
and any related 
appendices. 
 
Portfolio Holder 
will be consulted. 
Further 
consultation not 
required. 
 
 
 
 

13



Subject 
Nature of 
Decision 

Decision Maker 
Decision date / 
[...]
ate of Meeting: 
18 March 2021 

Subject: 
Additional Restrictions Grant Policy Revision 

Key Decision: 
Yes - it affects more than one ward. 
 

Responsible Officer: 
Paul Walker - Corporate Director Community.  
 

Portfolio Holder: 
Cllr Graham Henson- Leader of the Council 
and Portfolio Holder for Strategy, 
Partnerships, Devolution, Customer Service 
& Regeneration; Cllr Keith Ferry - Deputy 
Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Business, Property and Leisure; Cllr Adam 
Swersky - Portfolio Holder Finance and 
Resources.  
 

Exempt: 
No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

Yes  
 
 

Wards affected: 
All Wards  
 

Enclosures: 
Additional Restrictions Grant Guidance to 
Local Authorities March 2021. 
 
Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA) 

 

 

 

 

 

23

Agenda Item 9
Pages 23 to 62



Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out the principles to allocate an additional £2.3m funding for 
Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) awarded by Department of Business 
Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) to support businesses in Harrow 

Recommendations:  
Cabinet is requested to:  

1. Agree to allocate the additional ARG to fund additional activities to 
support Harrow’s businesses, Metropolitan Town Centre, District 
Centres and Local Centres in accordance with the proposals set out in 
this report.  

2. Delegate authority to Finance Director and Community Corporate 
Director to allocate funds in accordance with those proposals following 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources, and 
Portfolio Holder for Planning, Regeneration and Employment, noting 
that the Corporate Director will then delegate operational authority to 
the Head of Revenue and Benefits and the Acting Director Economy 
and Culture to implement.  

 

Reason:    
To ensure public funding is allocated in accordance with BEIS Guidance and 
the Harrow principles set out in this report, and to utilise the additional £2.3m  
increase to rebuild
[...]
ct for all 3 schemes 
 is estimated at £1,679,670. 
 
 Works to Cornell House and Alma Court (totalling £1,160,944) will be delivered in 

financial year 2021/22 whilst works to Meadfield House (totalling £518,726) will be 
commissioned in 2022/23. 

 
 This route will enable the Council to: - 
 

- Contribute to the Council’s policies of reducing carbon emissions and reducing 
fuel poverty. 

- Carry out its statutory duties as a social housing landlord to provide continued 
comfort and safety for residents residing in Sheltered scheme accommodation. 

 
Recommendations:  
 
1.2 That Cabinet: 
 

1. Approve the request to commence the procurement process (via accessing a 
legally complaint Framework Agreement) for a contractor (s),  to carry out 
decommissioning work and proceed with the implementation of Ground Source Heat 
Pumps to Cornell House and Alma Court in this financial year (2021/22) and 
Meadfield House in 2022/23. 
 
2. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Community, following consultation 
with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Employment, Portfolio Holder for Finance/ 
Commercialisation and, Director of Finance to award contract(s) ) for the 
implementation of Ground Source Heat Pumps to Cornell House, Alma Court and 
Meadfield House. 
 

Reason:  
 
1. Due to the estimated value of the proposed contract award we require Cabinet 

authorisation to comply with the Council’s Contract procedure rules.  
 

2. We seek approval so that we are able to carry out works required to our Sheltered 
blocks in alignment with our Climate Change Strategy and to continue to provide this 
essential service to meet our statutory duties as a landlord across Sheltered dwellings 
within the Borough and comply with Health and Safety Regulations.                             

 

 
 

Section 2 – Report 

64



 
2. Introductory paragraph 
 
2.1 The Council has 17 Sheltered accommodation buildings that house the 

Borough’s most vulnerable residents. We have 1
[...]
t 
the Council will be in breach of our internal governance policies and 
Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
The recommended route is to proceed with the installation of Ground 
Source Heat Pumps within the sheltered blocks via a mini – tender from a 
legally compliant Framework Agreement. 

 
 

4. Background 
 
4.1 The Mayor of London has set out an ambition plan to achieve net zero 

carbon by 2030 and to have lowest air pollution of any major city. As 
previously mentioned, in line with this, Harrow Council have called a 
Climate Emergency and are working to reduce carbon emissions within 
the borough.  

 
4.2 The Council’s Climate Change strategy sets out plans for our 

contribution as a Council to tackle climate change, whilst also reducing 
energy bills, improving the health and wellbeing of our residents and 
saving our environment.   

 
4.3 The GLA reports that Harrow’s total carbon emissions in 2015, were    

around 770 kt CO2e. Harrow’s main emissions sources are domestic 
heat and road transport.  

 
 Some actions highlighted in Harrow’s strategy includes: 

 Energy efficiency improvements in existing buildings 

 Decentralised generation of heat or electricity such as renewables 
 
4.4 As stated above in Section 2, the recommended route is the installation 
 of Ground Source Heat Pumps at the 3 sheltered schemes.  
 

69



4.5 Harrow Council commissioned consulting group Kensa to produce 
initial feasibility reports, and then requested detailed designs for the 
three sheltered scheme sites, to provide estimates of full project costs.  

 
4.6 The Planned Investment Team authorised the design work to provide 

the scope  for decommissioning and design for the installation of GSHP 
technology across the sites. This included advice on the insulation of 
the building so that it’s more airtight and additional electrical works for 
the incoming mains to the building.    

 
4.7 GSHP makes use of solar energy stored in the ground to provide one of 

the most
[...]
amework Agreement to be accessed must be tendered in 

accordance with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 and lists the 

Council as one of the authorities that can access such Framework 

Agreement.  

 Before entering into a Framework Agreement due diligence checks 

must be carried out to demonstrate that the Council can lawfully access 

the Framework Agreement and that it is fit for purpose and provides 

value for money. Officers must follow the process set out in the 

Framework Agreement in selecting the contractor to undertake the 

works. 

 

18.2   The Council’s Contract Procedure Rules provides that a procurement of 

the value over £500,000 must obtain cabinet approval which is the 

authorisation sought under this report. 

 

18.3  HB Public Law should be contacted for any legal assistance in 
 accessing and calling-off from the framework agreement. 
 

 
19. Financial Implications 
 
The Planned investment team has set a spend value of £1,679,670 across 2 
years to address the required works at the 3 schemes. 
 
Financial implications of the proposed decision: 
 
19.1 The HRA capital programme to be approved by Council in March 2021, 

has provision to enable Cornell House and Alma Court  to be funded in 
2021/22 and Meadfield House in 2022/23 at a total cost of £1.800m. 

 
19.2 The value of the capital works contract for all 3 schemes is    

£1,679,670. (Cornell House and Alma Court totalling £1,160,944 and 
Meadfield House, £518,726). 

81



  
 Additional Costs 
 This includes a contingency and professional fees- 
  
 Staffing costs    £20,000 
 Contingency     £100,000 
 Legal costs/ CDM   £5,000 
        
 The total contract value requested is £1.805m over two financial years 

to cover the 3 schemes. 
    
 As per paragraph 4.5, the service will seek to secure additional grant 
19.3 funding, and if successful will adjust the funding profile accordingly 
 and seek to bring forward Meadfield House earlier into the 
 programme.  
 
19.4  Al
[...]
sly 
allocated money. 
 
 

Underfunded,cannot 
apply as this has reached 
its capacity in terms of 
awaiting applications 

 

 
 

89



 

 

90



 

 

 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 
18 March 2021 

Subject: 
Property Disposal Programme 2021-2022 

Key Decision: 
Yes – because the proposals affects more 
than two wards 

  

Responsible Officer: 
Paul Walker - Corporate Director Community 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
Cllr Keith Ferry – Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for Business, Property & 
Leisure 
  

Exempt: 
No, except for Appendix 1 which is exempt 
under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 - information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person.  
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

Yes  

Wards affected: 
Greenhill, Harrow Weald, Headstone South, 
Marlborough, Stanmore Park, Kenton West, 
Rayners Lane. 
 

Enclosures: 
Appendix 1 – Exempt 
Appendix 2 – OS Plans  
 

  

91

Agenda Item 11
Pages 91 to 124



 
 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

This report sets out proposals for the disposal of Council properties as 
detailed in the recommendations below. 

 
Recommendations:  
 
That:  
 
1) The properties detailed in this report under numbers 1 to 8 be declared 

surplus and their disposal be approved; 
 

2) The financial implications and estimated sale prices as set out in 
confidential Appendix 1 be noted; 

 
3) The Corporate Director of Community, following consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder (PH) for Business, Property and Leisure, be authorised 
to take all appropriate action to dispose of the Council’s freehold interest, 
where appropriate in the properties detailed under numbers 1 - 8 for the 
best consideration reasonably obtainable and to consider the reviewed 
options for property number 9 in respect of bringing this forward for 
future development and to progress the preferred option., 

 
4) That Officers are tasked with with reviewing the options to bringing 

forward Belmont Community Centre and Kingshill Car Park,property 
number 9 for development, retaining the community centre. 

 

Reason: (For recommendations)   
 
The eleven disposals recommended would release assets which are surplus 
to Council requirements and that either require significant expenditure to 
repair, renovate, or develop and have no value or have little value or 
beneficial use from retention per se. 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Introductory paragraph 
 
This report sets out the proposed Corporate Disposals Programme 2021/22.  
It contains details of properties and sites that have been reviewed and are 
considered surplus to Council requirements.  
 
Corporate Estate are charged with challenging the use of all Council owned 
property assets, whether freehold or leasehold, operational or commercial, 
with assets reviewed being reported to the Corporate Strategic Board (CSB).  

92



 
The review process has identified property assets where the Council receives 
a minimal income from the property in its current use or where disposal will 
allow a property to be taken forward for development allowing the Council to 
benefit from this commercial potential.  These disposals are balanced out by 
the property investments that the Council has made since 2016 and which are 
targeted towards delivering a yield of 7.5%.  The Council is the freeholder of 
these property assets.   
 
 
The potential poor economic climate due to Covid-19 coupled with the 
uncertainty from Brexit, may affect property market.  There is a strong 
possibility that some of these properties may fail to sell for both these reasons 
and for reasons outside the Council’s control.  In order to enable proper 
preparations to be carried out for each disposal, the programme will be 
planned to aim to secure the best consideration possible. 
 

Current situation 
 
These assets have been reviewed and are considered as surplus to the 
Council’s requirements in line with the asset 
[...]
 1251

TITLE
Masons Avenue 47-51
Site Area: 560  m²

Drawn
MV File No.

Date:
08/12/2015

ES No. Issue

Scale 
1:500

442m²

121



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Title
NORTH LODGE
OLD REDDING
HARROW WEALD
HARROW
HA3 6SF

Scale 
1:1,250

Site Area: 
428.08 m²

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019206

PO Box 39, Civic Centre
Station Road
Harrow     HA1 2XA
Telephone: 020 8424 1251

Notes
Source Data Plan

ES/Issue No File Number

Date
26/03/2019

1
2

FB
Drain

Pond

Drain

Drain

Drain

Track

131.7m

141.4m

135.0m

131.1m

Cottages

The Bothy

New Lodge

Grim's Dyke

North Lodge

Harrow Weald Common

±

123



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report for: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 
18 March 2021 

Subject: 
Department for Education (DfE) funded 
Holiday Activities and Food Programme 
 

Key Decision: 
Yes  
The decision will result in the Council 
incurring expenditure in excess of £0.5m 
revenue expenditure and affects two or more 
wards of the Borough. 
 

 

Responsible Officer: 
Paul Hewitt - Corporate Director People 
Services  
 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
Councillor Christine Robson - Portfolio 
Holder for Young People and Schools 
 

Exempt: 
No 
 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

Yes  

Wards affected: 
All 

Enclosures: 
Annexe A: Grants to fund local coordination of 
free holiday activities and healthy food for 
disadvantaged children during 2021 Guidance 
for local authorities February 2021  
 
Annexe B: Young Harrow Foundation Delivery 
Plan 

 

 

 

 

125

Agenda Item 12
Pages 125 to 170



 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out the Council’s approach to coordinating and delivering the 
Department for Education (DfE) funded Holiday Activities and Food 
Programme (HAF) for children who receive benefits-related free school meals.  

Recommendations: 
  
Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1. Delegate authority to the Corporate Director People Services in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder Children, Schools and Young 
People and the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources to issue a 
direct award to Young Harrow Foundation (YHF) to coordinate the 
delivery and evaluation of the DfE funded Holiday Activities and Food 
Programme on behalf of the Council. 
 
The direct award value to YHF is £616,240 (£60,200 programme 
coordination and evaluation costs and the remaining £556,040 will be 
allocated to the sub-contracted providers delivering the activities) from 
the DfE grant. 

 

Reason:  
 
To fulfil the requirements for Local Authorities to provide holiday activities and 
food programme in line with the aims and objectives set out the DfE HAF 
2021 Guidance for Local Authorities February 2021. 
 

Section 2 – Report 

Introductory paragraph 
 
1. This report sets out the Council’s approach to delivering the holiday 

activities and food programme covering Easter, Summer and Christmas 
holiday periods during the 2021 funding allocation.   
 

2. In November 2020, the DfE announced grant funding for local authorities 
to co-ordinate free holiday provision, including healthy food and enriching 
activities, for children who receive benefits-related free school meals.  

 
3. Local authorities have the option to coordinate the programme 

themselves, and/or to work with another organisation to coordinate the 
provision on their behalf.  

 
4. Harrow Council recognises and values the important role of the local 

community and voluntary sector and the preferred approach is to partner 
with Young Harrow Foundation, who will work with a wide range of 
partners and co-ordinate the delivery of this programme. 

126



 
 
5. The decision to agree this approach will contribute to the Council’s 

corporate priorities by tackling poverty and inequality and addressing 
health and social care inequality whilst stimulating our local economy. 

Options considered   
 
6. The following options have been considered: 
 

 Option 1. Commission You

Minutes of the meeting


[image: image1.png]( I%I‘I‘UMOUNCIL
LONDON




Cabinet 
Minutes
18 March 2021
Record of decisions taken at the meeting held on Thursday 18 March 2021.

	Present:
	
	

	Chair:
	Councillor Graham Henson

	


	Councillors:
	Sue Anderson

Simon Brown

Keith Ferry

Phillip O'Dell


	Varsha Parmar

Christine Robson

Krishna Suresh

Adam Swersky




	Non-Executive Cabinet Member:


	Antonio Weiss

	

	Non-Executive Voluntary Sector Representative:


	John Higgins

	


	In attendance (Councillors):


	 
Richard Almond

 
Marilyn Ashton

 
Paul Osborn

 
Anjana Patel

 
Norman Stevenson


	For Minute 434

For Minute 434

For Minute 430-441

For Minute 434

For Minute 434




<AI1>

430. Apologies for Absence
None received.

</AI1>

<AI2>

431. Declarations of Interest
RESOLVED:  To note that the declaration of interests had been published on the Council website and that:
(1) Councillor Varsha Parmar, who had declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Item 5 – Councillor Questions as her husband worked for London Underground Limited, would remain in the meeting by virtue of her dispensation.
</AI2>

<AI3>

432. Petitions
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received.

</AI3>

<AI4>

433. Public Questions
RESOLVED:  To note that one public question had been received and responded to and the recording had been placed on the website.

</AI4>

<AI5>

434. Councillor Questions
RESOLVED:  The Councillor Questions were responded to and the recording placed on the Council’s website.

</AI5>

<AI6>

435. Key Decision Schedule March - May 2021
Having noted that the report on “Treasury Management - Shared Service Arrangement with the Greater London Authority (GLA)” had been to April, Cabinet
RESOLVED:  To note the contents of the updated Key Decision Schedule for the period March – May 2021.

</AI6>

<AI7>

436. Progress on Scrutiny Projects
RESOLVED:  To receive and note the current progress of the scrutiny reports.

</AI7>

<AI8>

437. Covid-19 Update
Having agreed to vary the order of business, Cabinet received a presentation from the Chief Executive, which provided a high level overview on the impact of the Covid-19 restrictions across the borough, the government’s plans for reopening the economy and the society, progress on the vaccination roll out programme as well as the Council’s recovery plans from June 2021 onwards.

Acknowledging the continuous work and efforts of staff from all levels throughout the pandemic, Cabinet
RESOLVED: That

(1) the verbal update and accompanying presentation from the Chief Executive, be noted;
(2) the Council’s ambition to carry out 70,000 asymptomatic tests between 11th January and 31st March 2021, be noted;

(3) the Government’s promise to reimburse “reasonable and actual costs of test delivery”, be noted;

(4) that the Corporate Directors of Resources, Community and People, following consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holders, be authorised to approve a payment of £2.693 million as the estimated cost of Harrow’s Community Testing Programme until the end of March 2021, which includes premises, staffing, contractors, consumables, waste and communications;

(5) an update on staff wellbeing and resilience be provided as part of the Covid-19 presentation at the April Cabinet meeting.

</AI8>

<AI9>

Resolved Items</AI9>

<AI10>

438. Additional Restrictions Grant Policy Revision
RESOLVED:  That

(1) the Additional Restrictions Grant to fund additional activities supporting Harrow’s businesses, Metropolitan Town Centre, District Centres and Local Centres be allocated in accordance with the proposals set out in the officer report;

(2)  the Director of Finance and the Corporate Director of Community, following consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Finance and Resources, and Business, Property and Leisure, be authorised to allocate funds in accordance with those proposals detailed in the officer report, noting that the Corporate Director will then delegate operational authority to the Head of Revenue and Benefits and the Acting Director Economy and Culture to implement.

Reason for Decision:  To ensure public funding was allocated in accordance with the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) Guidance and the Harrow principles set out in the officer report, and to utilise the additional £2.3m increase to rebuild the Harrow economy.
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report.
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet Member/Dispensation Granted:  None.

</AI10>

<AI11>

439. Essential heating upgrade works for Sheltered schemes: Cornell, Meadfield and Alma Court
RESOLVED:  That

(1) the request to commence the procurement process (via accessing a legally complaint Framework Agreement) for a contractor(s) to carry out decommissioning work and proceed with the implementation of Ground Source Heat Pumps to Cornell House and Alma Court in this financial year (2021/22) and Meadfield House in 2022/23, be approved;
(2) the Corporate Director of Community, following consultation with the Portfolio Holders for Housing and Finance and Resources and the Director of Finance, be authorised to award contract(s) for the implementation of Ground Source Heat Pumps to Cornell House, Alma Court and Meadfield House.

Reason for Decision:  Due to the estimated value of the proposed contract award Cabinet’s authorisation was required to comply with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 

Approval was required so that works required to the Sheltered blocks in alignment with the Council’s  Climate Change Strategy could be carried out and to continue to provide essential service to meet the Council’s statutory duties as a landlord across Sheltered dwellings within the Borough and comply with Health and Safety Regulations.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report.
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet Member/Dispensation Granted:  None.

</AI11>

<AI12>

440. Property Disposal Programme 2021- 2022
Having noted the confidential appendix to the officer report, Cabinet
RESOLVED:  That

(1) the properties detailed in the officer report under numbers 1 to 8 be declared surplus and their disposal be approved;

(2) the financial implications and estimated sale prices as set out in confidential Appendix 1 to the officer report, be noted;

(3) the Corporate Director of Community be authorised, following consultation with the Portfolio Holder (PH) for Business, Property and Leisure,  to take all appropriate action to dispose of the Council’s freehold interest, where appropriate in the properties detailed under numbers 1 – 8 in the officer report for the best consideration reasonably obtainable and to consider the reviewed options for property number 9 in respect of bringing this forward for future development and to progress the preferred option;
(4) the Corporate Director of Community undertake to review the options to bringing forward Belmont Community Centre and Kingshill Car Park, property number 9 for development, retaining the community centre and that the results of the deliberation be reported to Cabinet when finalised.

Reason for Decision:  The nine disposals recommended would release assets which were surplus to Council requirements and that either required significant expenditure to repair, renovate, or develop and had no value or had little value or beneficial use from retention per se.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report.
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet Member/Dispensation Granted:  None.

</AI12>

<AI13>

441. Department for Education (DfE) funded Holiday Activities and Food Programme
RESOLVED:  That

(1) the Corporate Director of People Services, following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Young People and Schools and the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources, be authorised to issue a direct award (of the value of  £616,240 (£60,200 programme coordination and evaluation costs and the remaining £556,040 allocated to the sub-contracted providers delivering the activities) from the Department for Education (DfE) grant) to Young Harrow Foundation (YHF) to coordinate the delivery and evaluation of the Department for Education (DfE) funded Holiday Activities and Food Programme on behalf of the Council.

Reason for Decision:  To fulfil the requirements for Local Authorities to provide holiday activities and food programme in line with the aims and objectives set out the DfE Holiday Activities and Food (HAF) 2021 Guidance for Local Authorities February 2021.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected:  As set out in the report.
</AI13>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.14 pm).
Proper Officer

	Publication of decisions:


	19 March 2021


	Deadline for Call-in:


	5.00 pm on 26 March 2021
(Please note that Call-in does not apply to all decisions).
To call-in a decision please contact:

Mwim Chellah via email :

mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 



	Decisions may be implemented if not Called-in on:


	27 March 2021



</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE:
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>

Cabinet - 18 March 2021
Page 213
Cabinet - 18 March 2021
Page 218
Cabinet - 18 March 2021
Page 217

